

CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,  
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO  
JAMES E. CECCHI  
LINDSEY H. TAYLOR  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
Telephone: 973/994-1700  
973/994-1744 (fax)

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

In re JOHNSON & JOHNSON	)	No. 3:10-cv-02033-FLW-DEA
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION	)	
_____	)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
	)	OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
This Document Relates To:	)	MOTION TO DISMISS THE
	)	CONSOLIDATED AMENDED
ALL ACTIONS.	)	COMPLAINT
_____	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. Preliminary Statement .....	1
II. Factual Allegations .....	9
A. Inadequate Manufacturing Processes and Illegal Marketing Practices Are Integral to J&J’s Core Business.....	9
1. J&J’s Extensively Regulated Business .....	9
2. J&J’s Widespread and Prolonged Violations of Drug Marketing and Anti-Kickback Laws.....	11
B. J&J’s Widespread and Prolonged Violations of cGMP.....	17
C. Defendants Received Many Red Flags Over a Multi-Year Period.....	20
1. Red Flags for the Period 2003-2005 .....	21
2. Red Flags for the Period of 2006-Present.....	22
III. Argument .....	25
A. The Legal Standard for Demand Futility .....	25
B. Demand Is Excused Because the Board’s Approval of Illegal Business Strategies Is Not a Valid Business Judgment .....	26
C. Demand Is Excused Because a Majority of the Director Defendants Face a Substantial Likelihood of Liability.....	34
D. Defendants Mischaracterize the Allegations in the Complaint and Cite Inapposite Authority .....	37
IV. Defendants Cannot Hide Behind J&J’s Certificate of Incorporation.....	43
V. This Action Should Not Be Stayed Pending a Special Committee Investigation .....	44

	<b>Page</b>
VI. Conclusion .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbey v. Computer &amp; Commc’ns Tech. Corp.</i> , 457 A.2d 368 (Del. Ch. 1983) .....	46
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom., Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2011) .....	31
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	26, 27
<i>Biondi v. Scrushy</i> , 820 A.2d 1148 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	45, 48
<i>Bronstein v. Austin</i> , No. 07 C 3984, 2008 WL 4735230 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2008) .....	41
<i>Brown v. Brewer</i> , No. CV 06-3731-GHK (SHx), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60863 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2010) .....	36
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	26
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	43
<i>Fagin v. Gilmartin</i> , 432 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Fagin v. Gilmartin</i> , No. 03-2631 (SRC), 2004 WL 5835749 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2004).....	39, 40
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988) .....	31

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hirsch v. Jones Intercable, Inc.</i> , 984 P.2d 629 (Colo. 1999).....	45
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Derivative S’holders Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>In re Caremark Int’l</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	30, 38
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Derivative Action Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 117 (D.N.J. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>In re Cooper Cos. S’holders Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 12584, 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 158 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2000).....	34
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , No. 1956-CC, 2008 WL 762482 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2008).....	46
<i>In re Intel Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Del. 2009).....	31, 42, 43
<i>In re KLA-Tencor Corp. S’holder Derivative Action</i> , No. C 06-03445 JW (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2008).....	47
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 05-1151, 2006 WL 1228595 (D.N.J. May 5, 2006), <i>rev’d</i> , 473 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	40, 41
<i>In re Par Pharm., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 641 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	45, 46
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re PSE&amp;G S’holder Litig.</i> , 173 N.J. 258 (2002) .....	26
<i>In re SFBC Int’l, Inc. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tower Air, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	28, 29, 43
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1216 (JMR/FLN), 2007 WL 803048 (D. Minn. Mar. 14, 2007).....	46
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	30, 43
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	36
<i>Kahn ex rel. DeKalb Genetics Corp. v. Roberts</i> , 679 A.2d 460 (Del. 1996) .....	27
<i>Kanter v. Barella</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D.N.J. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>King v. Baldino</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Del. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985) .....	46
<i>Markewich v. Collins</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 802 (D. Minn. 2009).....	41, 42
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 239 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	31, 43
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 250 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	34

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	26
<i>Miller v. AT&amp;T</i> , 507 F.2d 759 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....	27, 28
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , No. 19191, 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 144 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....	27
<i>Rudolph v. Cummins</i> , No. H-06-2671, 2007 WL 1189632 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2007) .....	46
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	27
<i>Ryan v. Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , No. 3176-VCN, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 125 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2008) .....	36, 44
<i>St. Clair Shores Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 688 (SWK), 2006 WL 2849783 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2006) .....	46
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) .....	30
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazil Fund v. Padeqs</i> , 986 F. Supp. 812 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	46
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 968 A.2d 1027 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	46
<i>Szeto v. Schiffer</i> , No. 12,934, 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 264 (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 1993) .....	45

**Page**

*United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.*,  
427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) .....28

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

21 U.S.C.  
§301 *et seq.* .....10  
§311(a) and (k).....9  
§331(a) and (k).....20

N.J. Stat. Ann.  
§14A:2-7(3).....44

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 23.1 .....26

21 C.F.R.  
§211 *et seq.* .....10, 12, 13, 17

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

*2 Principles of Corp. Governance*  
§7.09(a)(1) (A.L.I. 2010) .....46
